Case No: 3201676/2018



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr D Kitchens

Respondent: Beaulieu Wealth Management Limited

Heard at: East London Hearing Centre

On: 29 October 2018

Before: Employment Judge Russell

Representation

Claimant: In person, assisted by Mr S Venn

Respondent: Mr I Nicholson (Director)

## **JUDGMENT**

- 1. The claims of breach of contract and/or unauthorised deduction from wages in respect of pay from 1 February 2018 fail and are dismissed.
- 2. The claims of breach of contract and/or unauthorised deduction from wages in respect of expenses succeed. The Respondent shall pay the Claimant the sum of £3,438.63.

**Employment Judge Russell** 

29 October 2018